NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

41

24. RESTATEMENT

Following a review during the year it was identified that certain balance sheet assets and liabilities needed to be restated to better reflect the
Company’s balance sheet. These changes had no impact to the statement of comprehensive income.  The cash flow statement was also restated
to accommodate the changes outlined below, as well as reflecting the effect of changes arising from foreign exchange rates on cash and cash
equivalents.

A summary of the changes are as follows:

i) Deposits by third party credit institutions that were reflected as customer accounts in the prior year are now reported under deposits
by banks.

ii) General intercompany recharges with Santander UK plc that were previously reflected under deposits by banks are now reported
as part of amounts due to group companies.

iii) Asset balances relating to accrued income and items in course of collection with banks that were previously reported under other

liabilities are now reported within other assets.

BALANCE SHEET
Note

As previously
reported

2022
£000

Adjustment

2022
£000

Restated

2022
£000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 11 30,000 - 30,000
Intangible assets 13 5,569 - 5,569
Deferred tax 8 15 - 15
Property, plant and equipment 12 6 - 6
Total non-current assets  35,590 - 35,590

Current assets
Financial assets at amortised cost:

- Loans and advances to banks 9 5,671,848 - 5,671,848
- Loans and advances to customers 10 - - -

Other assets 14 - 10,576 10,576
Total current assets  5,671,848 10,576 5,682,424
Total assets  5,707,438 10,576 5,718,014

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortised cost:

- Deposits by banks 15 2,358 (1,853) 505
- Customer accounts 16 5,327,436 (505) 5,326,931
- Amounts due to group companies 17 4,001 2,358 6,359

Other liabilities 18 2,297 10,576 12,873
Current tax 18 18,170 - 18,170
Total liabilities  5,354,262 10,576 5,364,838

Equity

Share capital 19 100,000 - 100,000
Share premium account  2,950 - 2,950
Retained earnings  250,226 - 250,226
Total equity  353,176 - 353,176
Total liabilities and equity  5,707,438 10,576 5,718,014

These changes have also been reflected within the cashflow statement under the primary financial statements. An analysis of the change to the
cashflow for the prior year is presented below.

CATER ALLEN LIMITED - 00383032

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

42

24. RESTATEMENT (continued)

The Opening position as at 1st January 2022 has been restated as follows:

BALANCE SHEET
Note

31st December
2021 as

originally
reported

2021
£000

Adjustment

2021
£000

Opening 1st
January 2022

2022
£000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 11 30,000 - 30,000
Intangible assets 13 8,474 - 8,474
Deferred tax 8 22 - 22
Property, plant and equipment 12 6 - 6
Total non-current assets  38,502 - 38,502

Current assets
Financial assets at amortised cost:

- Loans and advances to banks 9 5,128,808 - 5,128,808
- Loans and advances to customers 10 - - -

Other assets 14 170 11,737 11,907
Total current assets  5,128,978 11,737 5,140,715
Total assets  5,167,480 11,737 5,179,217

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortised cost:

- Deposits by banks 15 2,783 (2,783) -
- Customer accounts 16 4,544,224 - 4,544,224
- Amounts due to group companies 17 1,873 2,783 4,656

Other liabilities 18 3,932 11,737 15,669
Current tax 18 10,623 - 10,623
Total liabilities  4,563,435 11,737 4,575,172

Equity

Share capital 19 100,000 - 100,000
Share premium account  2,950 - 2,950
Retained earnings  501,095 - 501,095
Total equity  604.045 - 604,045
Total liabilities and equity  5,167,480 - 5,179,217

CATER ALLEN LIMITED - 00383032

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

43

24. RESTATEMENT (continued)

The cashflow statement has been restated in regard to the adjustments above as well as to present separately the effect of foreign exchange rates
on loans and advances to banks.

CASHFLOW STATEMENT

As previously
reported

2022

Adjustment

2022

Restated

2022
 £000   £000 £000
Profit before tax 67,307 - 67,307
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Effect of foreign exchange rates on loans and advances to banks - (10,493) (10,493)
Amortisation of intangible assets 2,905 - 2,905
Impairment reversal (35) - (35)
Net cash flow from trading activities 70,177 (10,493) 59,684

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Decrease in loans and advances to customers 35 - 35
Decrease/ (increase) in other assets 170 (10,576) (10,406)
Increase in customer accounts 783,212 (1,010) 782,202
Decrease in deposits by banks (425) (923) (1,348)
Increase in amounts due to other group companies 2128 1,933 4,061
Decrease in other liabilities  (1,634) 10,576 8,942
Settlement to Santander UK plc in respect of Corporation Tax (10,623) - (10,623)
Net cash generated from operating activities 843,040 (10,493) 832,547

Financing activities
Dividend paid  (300,000) - (300,000)
Cash used in financing activities  (300,000) - (300,000)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 543,040 (10,493) 532,547
Effect of foreign exchange rates - 10,493 10,493
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 5,128,808 - 5,128,808
Loans and advances to banks (Note 9) 5,671,848 - 5,671,848

	Principal activities and fair review of the Company’s business
	The Company made a profit after tax for the year of £122,485,000 (2022: £49,131,000). At 31 December 2023, the Company had net assets of £375,661,000 (2022: £353,176,000).
	The Company’s Net Interest Income (NII) result was strengthened by continued increase in Bank of England base rates during 2023. Operating costs were £1,649,000 higher in 2023 (2022: higher by £5,473,000) versus the prior year as the Company continued...
	Whilst the Company enjoyed a healthy return from NII, the customer portfolio including accrued interest reduced year on year by £346,224,000 (2022: increased by £783,212,000). The reduction is attributable to operating within a highly competitive and ...